
Smart Tools and Applications in computer Graphics
–

Eurographics Italian Chapter Conference

Catania – Italy
September 11 – 12, 2017

Event Chair
Filippo Stanco (Università di Catania)

Program Chairs
Andrea Giachetti (Università di Verona)

Paolo Pingi (ISTI CNR Pisa)

Thesis award Chairs
Marco Agus (KAUST)

Andrea Giachetti (Università di Verona)

Proceedings Production Editor
Dieter Fellner (TU Darmstadt & Fraunhofer IGD, Germany)

In cooperation with the Eurographics Association

DOI: 10.2312/stag.20172017

http://www.eg.org
http://diglib.eg.org
http://dx.doi.org/10.2312/stag.20172017


This work is subject to copyright.

All rights reserved, whether the whole or part of the material is concerned, specifically those of translation,
reprinting, re-use of illustrations, broadcasting, reproduction by photocopying machines or similar means,
and storage in data banks.

Copyright c©2017 by the Eurographics Association
Postfach 2926, 38629 Goslar, Germany

Published by the Eurographics Association
–Postfach 2926, 38629 Goslar, Germany–
in cooperation with
Institute of Computer Graphics & Knowledge Visualization at Graz University of Technology
and
Fraunhofer IGD (Fraunhofer Institute for Computer Graphics Research), Darmstadt

ISBN 978-3-03868-048-2

The electronic version of the proceedings is available from the Eurographics Digital Library at
http://diglib.eg.org



Table of Contents

Table of Contents . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . iii

International Program Committee . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . v

Author Index . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . vi

Keynote . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . vii

Geometry Processing

Polycube-based Decomposition for Fabrication . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
Filippo A. Fanni, Gianmarco Cherchi, and Riccardo Scateni

A 3 Cent Recognizer: Simple and Effective Retrieval and Classification of Mid-air Gestures from Single
3D Traces . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9
Fabio Marco Caputo, Pietro Prebianca, Alessandro Carcangiu, Lucio D. Spano, and Andrea Giachetti

Heat Flow Based Relaxation of n Dimensional Discrete Hyper Surfaces . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17
Marco Livesu

Perimeter Detection in Sketched Drawings of Polyhedral Shapes . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 23
Pedro Company, Peter A. C. Varley, and Raquel Plumed

Images, Visualization, and Interaction

Visual Analysis of Glycogen Derived Lactate Absorption in Dense and Sparse Surface Reconstructions of
Rodent Brain Structures . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 31
Corrado Calì, Marco Agus, Nicholas Gagnon, Markus Hadwiger, and Pierre J. Magistretti

Single-Handed vs. Two Handed Manipulation in Virtual Reality: A Novel Metaphor and Experimental
Comparisons . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 39
Fabio Marco Caputo, Marco Emporio, and Andrea Giachetti

The Social Picture: Advanced Image Analysis Applications . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 47
Filippo L. M. Milotta, Michele Bellocchi, and Sebastiano Battiato

User Interaction Feedback in a Hand-Controlled Interface for Robot Team Tele-operation Using
Wearable Augmented Reality . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 53
Alberto Cannavò and Fabrizio Lamberti

Applications

A Digital Approach for the Study of Roman Signacula From Syracuse, Sicily . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 63
Davide Tanasi, Filippo L. M. Milotta, Ilenia Gradante, Filippo Stanco, and Howard Kaplan



Table of Contents

A Seamless Pipeline for the Acquisition of the Body Shape: the Virtuoso Case Study . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 71
Marianna Saba, Fabio Sorrentino, Alessandro Muntoni, Sara Casti, Gianmarco Cherchi,
Alessandro Carcangiu, Fabrizio Corda, Alessio Murru, Lucio Davide Spano, Riccardo Scateni, Ilaria Vitali,
Ovidio Salvetti, Massimo Magrini, Andrea Villa, Andrea Carboni, and Maria Antonietta Pascali

3D Reconstruction of Facade and the Statues of the Church “Maria Santissima dell’Elemosina” in
Biancavilla . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 81
Simone Federico Tomasello and Miriam Caterina Pazzi



International Program Committee

Marco Agus, CRS4 - KAUST
Dario Allegra, Università di Catania
Francesco Banterle, ISTI - CNR
Massimiliano Bertetti, Politecnico di Milano
Fabio Bettio, CRS4
Silvia Biasotti, IMATI-CNR
Daniela Cabiddu, IMATI - CNR
Umberto Castellani, Università di Verona
Paolo Cignoni, ISTI-CNR
Matteo Dellepiane, ISTI - CNR
Marco Fratarcangeli, Chalmers, University of Technology
Andrea Fusiello, Università di Udine
Giovanni Gallo, Università di Catania
Fabio Ganovelli, ISTI - CNR
Andrea Giachetti, Università di Verona
Enrico Gobbetti, CRS4
Federico Iuricich, University of Maryland at College Park
Marco Livesu, IMATI - CNR
Fabio Marton, CRS4
Filippo Milotta, Università di Catania
Fabio Pellacini, Università la Sapienza, Roma
Paolo Pingi, ISTI - CNR
Gianni Pintore, CRS4
Ruggero Pintus, CRS4
Enrico Puppo, Università di Genova
Riccardo Scateni, Università di Cagliari
Alberto Signoroni, Università di Brescia
Davide Spano, Università di Cagliari
Michela Spagnuolo, IMATI-CNR
Marc Stamminger, University of Erlangen
Davide Tanasi, University of South Florida
Marco Tarini, Università dell’Insubria
Pietro Zanuttigh, Università di Padova



Author Index

Agus, Marco . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 31
Battiato, Sebastiano . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 47
Bellocchi, Michele . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 47
Calì, Corrado . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 31
Cannavò, Alberto . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 53
Caputo, Fabio Marco . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9, 39
Carboni, Andrea . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 71
Carcangiu, Alessandro . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9, 71
Casti, Sara . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 71
Cherchi, Gianmarco . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1, 71
Company, Pedro . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 23
Corda, Fabrizio . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 71
Emporio, Marco . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 39
Fanni, Filippo A. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
Gagnon, Nicholas . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 31
Giachetti, Andrea . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9, 39
Gradante, Ilenia . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 63
Hadwiger, Markus . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 31
Kaplan, Howard . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 63
Lamberti, Fabrizio . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 53
Livesu, Marco . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17

Magistretti, Pierre J. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .31
Magrini, Massimo . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 71
Milotta, Filippo L. M. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 47, 63
Muntoni, Alessandro . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 71
Murru, Alessio . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 71
Pascali, Maria Antonietta . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 71
Pazzi, Miriam Caterina . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 81
Plumed, Raquel . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 23
Prebianca, Pietro . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9
Saba, Marianna . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 71
Salvetti, Ovidio . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 71
Scateni, Riccardo . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1, 71
Sorrentino, Fabio . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 71
Spano, Lucio Davide . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9, 71
Stanco, Filippo . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 63
Tanasi, Davide . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 63
Tomasello, Simone Federico . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 81
Varley, Peter A. C. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 23
Villa, Andrea . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 71
Vitali, Ilaria . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 71



Keynote

Take it Off: Subtractive Fabrication

Riccardo Scateni
Università di Cagliari

Abstract
The geometry processing research community put a lot of effort, in the last years, to study and solve
dozens of problems raising linked to the usage of 3D printers. Only recently CNC machiner was thought
as another possible tool for producing free-form geometries. We will try to see what can be used for small
scale production in a research lab, what has been done and which problems are left open in the field.


